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INCENTIVES FOR ELECTRONICS MANUFACTURING


1797   SHRI ACHYUTANANDA  SAMANTA:


   Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state::-


(a) the number of applications received by the Government under the Production Linked Incentives (PLI), Scheme for Promotion of Manufacturing of Electronic Components and Semiconductors (SPECS) and Modified Electronic Manufacturing Clusters (EMC) 2.0 schemes respectively along with the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has given any approval to any of these received  applications   and if

so, the separate details thereof and the amount disbursed thereunder; Scheme-wise; and

(c) the amount of investment expected to be brought in and employment expected to be generated because of these incentives in the electronics sector?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR  ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE)


(a): Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLI) for Large Scale Electronics Manufacturing, notified on 01.04.2020, was open to receive applications till 31.07.2020. Under the PLI Scheme, a total of22 applications have been received till 31.07.2020.List of applicants is at Annexure-1.


Under Scheme for Promotion of Manufacturing of Electronic Components and Semiconductors (SPECS), 13 applications have been received so far. List of applicants is atAnnexure-2.


Under Modified Electronics Manufacturing Clusters (EMC 2.0) Scheme, so far, one (01) application has been received from M/s. Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation (HSIIDC), an undertaking of Government of Haryana.


(b): Under the aforesaid Schemes, approval has not been accorded to any application, so far.


(c): Under the PLI Scheme, cumulative investment of approximately INR 11,000 crore is projected over 5 years. The Scheme is expected to generate around 2,00,000 employment opportunities in the next 5 years.


Under the SPECS Scheme, new investments to the tune of INR 20,000 crore are expected over 8 years.The Scheme is expected to generate around 1,50,000 employment opportunities.


*******


Annexure -1

Applications received under PLI Scheme

Sl. No. Name of Applicant

1 Foxconn Hon Hai Technology India Mega Development Pvt. Ltd.

2 Samsung India Electronics Pvt. Ltd.

3 Pegatron Technology India Pvt. Ltd.

4 Rising Stars Mobile India Pvt. Ltd.

5 Wistron Infocomm Manufacturing (India) Pvt. Ltd.

6 LAVA International Ltd.

7 Bhagwati Products Ltd.

8 Padget Electronics Pvt. Ltd.

9 Optiemus Electronics Ltd.

10 United Telelinks Neolyncs Pvt. Ltd.

11 SOJO Manufacturing Services (AP) Pvt. Ltd.

12 Dixon Technologies (India) Ltd.

13 AT & S India Pvt. Ltd.

14 Walsin Electronics India Pvt. Ltd.

15 Ascent Circuits Pvt. Ltd.

16 Neolync India Pvt. Ltd.

17 Sahasra Semiconductors Pvt. Ltd.

18 Visicon Power Electronics Pvt. Ltd.

19 SFO Technologies Pvt. Ltd.

20 Vitesco Technologies India Pvt. Ltd.

21 Advance System in Package Technologies Pvt. Ltd.

22 Avary Technology (India) Pvt. Ltd.


Annexure-2

Applications received under SPECS Scheme

Sl. No. Name of Applicant

1 PROTECTRON ELECTROMECH PRIVATE LIMITED

2 PICL (INDIA) PRIVATE LIMITED

3 MIYAMA ELECTRIC INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

4 FOXLINK INDIA ELECTRIC PRIVATE LIMITED

5 IDEMIA SYSCOM INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

6 JABIL INDIA MANUFACTURING PRIVATE LIMITED


7 APPLIED MATERIALS INDIA PVT LTD (AMAT)

8 SALCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

9 SAMSUNG DISPLAY NOIDA PRIVATE LIMITED

10 STERLITE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

11 SAHASRA SEMICONDUCTORS PRIVATE LIMITED

12 SHIVALIK BIMETAL CONTROLS LTD.

13 HOLITECH INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

